Inthe Matter of;
AMENDMENT OF THE REGULATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURED HOUSING PROGRAM, €tc.

MX-2022-0012, VOL. |
October 04, 2021

1C

Tiger Court Reporting. LLC

www.tigercr.com 573.999.2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

STATE OF M SSOURI
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

Rul emaki ng Heari ng
Cct ober 4, 2021
Jefferson City, M ssouri

Vol une 1

In the Matter of:

Amendment of the Regul ations )

of the Manufactured Housing )

Program of the M ssouri )
)

Publ i c Service Comm ssi on File No. MX-2022-0012

MORRI S WOODRUFF, Presi di ng
CH EF REGULATORY LAW JUDGE

REPORTED BY:
Shelley L. Bartels, CCR
Tl GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N o O A~ W N P

N N N B B R R R R R R R R
N B O © ® N o OO N W N LB O

23
24
25

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

APPEARANCES:

For :

For :

M5. KAREN BRETZ
MR JUSTIN SM TH
Depart nent of Econom c Devel opnent
Public Service Conm ssi on
200 Madi son Street
P. 0. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mssouri 65102-0360
573. 751. 4140
Staff of the M ssouri Public Service
Conmi ssi on

MR THOVAS HAGAR

MR JAM E SM TH

4748 County C ub Drive
Jefferson Cty, Mssouri 65102
573. 636. 8660

M ssouri Manuf actured Housi ng Associ ati on

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N O o B~ W N B

N N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
a A W N B O © 0O N O o M O N+ O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

PROCEEDI NGS

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  All right. It's two
o' clock, so let's go ahead and get started. W're
here for a public comrent rul emaki ng hearing.

This is Conm ssion Case No. MX-2022-0012
and it concerns a proposal to amend for manufactured
housing rules and to rescind a fifth rule. The
purpose of this hearing is to take comments fromthe
public. And Staff is also here and they'l|l be given
a chance to comment about the rule. We'll let the
menbers of the public speak first with staff going
| ast so that they have a chance to respond to
anything, any matters that are brought up by nenbers
of the public.

This hearing is al so being webcast -- or
conducted through Wbex for virtual, and |I note that

Commi ssi oner Kol kneyer is with us via Wbex

br oadcast .

Comm ssi oner Kol kneyer, you want to say
anyt hi ng?

"' mnot hearing anything fromhim so.
We do have, as | indicated, several people here in

the room W don't have a set schedule as to who
goes first, so anybody that wants to cone forward,

come on up to the podium W'IlIl hear what you have

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

to say. First off, would you tell us your nane.

MR. HAGAR: Thomas Hagar. |I'mwth the
M ssouri Manufactured Housi ng Associ ati on.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. Wat woul d you
like to tell us?

MR HAGAR. Well, the information that we
have received over the | ast year and a half has been
alittle bit scattered, and we just recently got sone
significant nunbers. Wat kind of junps out at ne is
we're seeing a trend in revenue from 2015 to 2020
where the revenue has actually increased well
over 2015. In 2020, it was the highest that we'd had
in six years.

Then we get to expenses. The fund itself
was at 41 percent. In 2020 it was at 3 percent. So
it's not going to take a whole |ot at $14,700 if
there's, at least, fiscal responsibility, that that
nunber shoul d exceed zero and put it back in the
bl ack.

One of the things that | haven't received
and | think is inportant is what the nunbers are for
June 30th of 2021. |If it's in excess of, then |
guess we're going in the right direction.

W realize that there is one inspector

that is not there any |onger, but |I'mat sonmewhat of

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

a di sadvantage in that regard. |'ve been in this
i ndustry since 1974, and |'ve worked with the Public
Servi ce Comm ssion through many of those years,
through a lot of different chairnen, through a | ot of
different managers. And it never even came up
through all that period of tinme that we needed to
i ncrease fees, especially to the extent that this
calls for. It's hitting everyone. |It's hitting --
and the poorest of the group would be the installers
who we're losing and we can't afford to | ose any nore
t han what we al ready are.
The retailers, secondly. W' ve gone
from 200-plus retailers in the state of Mssouri down
to 28. Now, these are |licensed, as | would cal
them street retailers. These are not including say
a manufactured housing community or soneone that
m ght be selling homes on the side and just has a
license. These are 24/7 people that are running
t hese busi nesses and that's how nmuch it shrunk.
Nunmber of units, we hit 8, 000 not all
that I ong ago. Now, we hope that we'll hit 1,200
to 1,500. That's the -- that's the hope. And the
way things are | ooking especially through this year
of the pandem c, nobst everybody's having a good year.

As they have a good year, so does the Public Service

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

Commi ssion. They receive nore noney.

So | feel sonmewhat that maybe this is a
little premature. W have had inspectors as |ow as
one to two for the entire state. Now we're talking
about four and possibly five if -- if they're given
the opportunity to hire an additional person. But it
used to be one person would show up, one person woul d
cone to ny lot, one would, you know, inspect ny
homes. That would be -- that's what | expected. And
if there was a consuner conplaint, they handled it.

But now we're not dealing with that many
consuner conplaints. Actually we're dealing with
anything froma half a dozen to maybe 20 or 30
maxi mum But they're not dealing with consuner
conplaints. They're dealing with inspections. So
the nore inspections they can do, the better it |ooks
on paper. And that's -- and that's, again, what
we're dealing with, not that they're not doing the
best job that they can. | just feel that as being a
busi nessnman for 30-plus years, that it takes a | ot of
fiscal responsibility especially in these tines to
make sure that we spend our noney the way that we
should. And the consensus in our industry is that
that's got a long way to go. And with that, that's

really the extent of ny conments.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | have sonme questions
for you if you don't m nd.

MR. HAGAR  Sure.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  You indicated you're
with the association. What was the nane of the
associ ati on?

MR. HAGAR: M ssouri Manufactured Housi ng
Associ ati on.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. And are you al so
a busi ness owner?

MR. HAGAR: No, not today.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Ckay. You were in the
past ?

MR. HAGAR: Yes, for 30 years.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR HAGAR. And | was in the insurance
busi ness seven years prior to that which dealt in
manuf act ured housi ng.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. And do you know
what the -- I'mjust curious as to why -- why is
housi ng, manuf actured housi ng sal es down so nmuch? |Is
there a trend that's going on, or do we know?

MR HAGAR Well, | think it's -- it was
a conbination of things. It was financing. There

were a lot of financing issues that were going on.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Banks woul dn't nake
| oans? Is that --

MR. HAGAR: Banks woul dn't neke | oans.
HUD and so forth was not dependable as it was in
ot her forns of housing. That was a ot of it. A |lot
of that's cone back at this point in tinme, but it's
possi bl e one of the other folks that's here with ne
woul d be able to address that a little bit clearer
than | am

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Ckay. Al right. Thank
you very much, M. Hagar.

Whoever el se wants to cone up. Good
af t er noon.

MR JAME SMTH. Good afternoon. My
nane is Jame Smth, and | ama currently president
of the board of directors for the M ssouri
Manuf act ured Housi ng Associ ation as well as general
manager for C ayton Hones of Lebanon, so |'m an
active deal er.

Preface, like |I said, | nean, we're here
to work wth the Public Service Comm ssion. W view
themas allies, friends, not -- not adversaries. W
see the value of them the inportance of them

The nost glaring thing to me | guess that

woul d junp out for the proposals is in regards to

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

installers. Right now like nost trade industries,
there's a shortage of installers right now given the
service, the dealers that we have. So it is
concerning possibly putting up nore barriers to -- to
getting new licensed installers in there as opposed
to making it easier to get licensed installers.
Because right now there are a |ot nore actua
manuf act ured hones installers that are on the nmarket
that don't want to go through the Iicensing and
stuff, so they just do the used hones, secondary
homes mar ket stuff where they don't have to go
through it. So nmy fear is they're |losing nore
installers for a -- for our industry that we're

al ready facing a shortage of, so that would be the
nost gl aring thing.

To dive into -- Tom asked nme to speak on,
you nmentioned the decline in the industry versus, you
know, prior decades and such. |'ve only been in the
I ndustry since 2008, so | -- mny experience goes no
further than that, but one of the nost glaring things
is really zoning discrimnation that we face. So
whereas a builder can go in -- a site builder can go
in and build really anywhere inside the city limts,
we face a lot of struggles with that. And with

federal preenption |aws, we shouldn't be facing that,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662




© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

but still a lot of local authority's regul ations nake
it very difficult being inside the city limts. So
we're restricted for the nost part in our state to
primarily our rural -based business. You know, the
homes are built to stronger standards than a | ot of
site-built hones, and new site-built hones especially
in the markets we're selling into. But deal with
zoning, it nmakes it very difficult to -- you know, to
hit a lot of the market that we can serve
effectively. So that's really the extent of anything
| had to say.

JUDGE WOCODRUFF:  Ckay.

MR. JAME SM TH. Thank you.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | have a question too.

MR JAME SMTH  You bet.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Did you nention about
the installers, concern about the shortage of
installers?

MR JAME SMTH  Correct.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Do you have a reason why
t hat m ght be happeni ng?

MR JAME SMTH  You know, | think it
goes just to construction in general. | mean,
there's just |abor shortages. You know, installers,

they face the sane -- sane shortage of help and | abor

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 10
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

as anybody does. It's -- it's a hard business. |
nmean, the -- being a manufactured hone installer is
not an easy job, so it's not really one that you can
really learn fromanything else either. | nean, you
have to be in the business. A lot of the tines,
people that grewup init, their famlies are in it.
So it's not necessarily an attractive position for
sonebody to junp into, so. That's hard work.

And then the -- you know, there are
multiple installers out there, so they don't have to
be licensed to be -- to set up used honmes or renove
used hones, so there's plenty that don't want to go
t hrough the |icensing aspect to install new hones.
And obviously, | nean, the -- the plethora -- the
sustainability of our industry and for both sides,
the regulatory side as well, we need |icensed
installers, so. It's, yeah, dwi ndling sone. You
have people that may have been in it for decades and
they retire and there's no succession plan for their
conpany so they just go out of business and just not
a |lot of young people junp on that train really, so.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Now, when the
Manuf act ured Housi ng Departnment charges a fee to
installers --

MR JAME SM TH: Uh- huh.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

11



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

JUDGE WOODRUFF: -- as a practi cal
matter, who actually pays that fee?

Is it the installers that pay for it or
is it the dealer that pays on behalf of the
installers?

MR JAME SMTH: The installers do,
yeah.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Qut of the fee
t hat they charge?

MR JAME SMTH. Right. R ght. | nean,
everything's passed on to us in sone way.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: Wl |, sure.

MR JAME SMTH  But, yeah. They are
t he ones responsi bl e and actual |l y payi ng.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. That's all the
guestions | had then.

MR JAME SM TH. Ckay.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you.

MR JAME SMTH  Thank you. You bet.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And who's next? Anybody
el se want to cone forward and speak? GCkay. And then
we'll nove over to Staff.

M5. BRETZ: Good afternoon, may it please
the commssion. M nane is Karen Bretz and |

represent the Staff of the Conm ssion's Manufactured

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

12



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

Housi ng and Modul ar Units Program

Thank you today for hearing testinony
regardi ng this rul emaki ng proposal. This proposal,
as you' ve stated, increases four programfees and
rescinds one fee for a license which hasn't been
applied for for a while. These fee increases are
necessary to stabilize the program s financi al
footing and to ensure that it operates with adequate
resour ces.

Al t hough program revenues exceeded
expenses | ast year, that's not the trend. Going back
as far as fiscal year 2015 through fiscal year 2020,
t he programoperated at a deficit, and these
amendnents are overdue.

And | apol ogi ze, we weren't able to get
fiscal year 2021 information in last Friday, but we
can supply the -- we can provide an update to our
rul emaki ng report that has the FY 2021 information in
it.

Wth nme today is Justin Smth who is the
program s manager, and he's avail able for questions.

Fromits beginning the Conm ssion
regul ated electricity, gas and water and wastewater
utilities. The Manufactured Housi ng and Modul ar

Units Programis relatively new And while it has

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

13



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

fewer cases before the Comm ssion than the utilities
do, its enployees are still very busy. | wll
briefly summari ze the program s worKk.

First, what is a manufactured hone and
what's a nodul ar unit. Qur regul ati ons have separate
rules and fees for each. This rul emaking involves
bot h manuf actured housi ng and nodul ar units so it's
hel pful to know the difference. A manufactured hone
is a prefabricated structure of at |east 320 square
feet designed to be a dwelling unit. It can be
pl aced on either a permanent or a not-pernmanent
foundation. Mnufactured hones have a pernmanent
chassis of axles and wheels so they're always
transportable. The U S. Departnent of Housing and
Ur ban Devel opnent, HUD, establishes design and safety
standard for manufactured hones.

The definition of a nodular hone is nore
expansive. A nodular unit can be any size and it's
used for residential, commercial, educational, or
i ndustrial purposes. Like a manufactured hone, a
nmodul ar unit is prefabricated and is transportabl e,
but it doesn't have axles and wheels. |It's usually
transported on a flatbed truck. HUD does not
regul ate nmodul ar units.

Qur program approves manufacturers' plans

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 14
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

and oversees seals that are affixed to units show ng
that they were manufactured in accordance with those
pl ans. The program usually perforns between 500

and 700 on-site inspections of manufactured hones and
nmodul ar units annually. These inspections are
scattered throughout M ssouri. Last year, fisca
year 2021 which was during COVID of course, the
program i nspected 436. The program oversees and
trains about 70 licensed installers. Last year the
program made the installer's training avail able

onli ne through anot her rul emaki ng procedure. The
program al so |icenses manufacturers and deal ers.

Last year it inspected 21 dealer lots which resulted
in three dealer |lot investigations.

The programtypically receives between 15
and 30 informal consumer conplaints annually. During
fiscal year 2021, the program handled 12. The
program al so consistently has a few formal conplaints
before the Comm ssion. And as M. Hagar stated,
there is a | ow nunber of conplaints, and this | ow
nunber of conplaints is indicative that the system
that we have in place is working. He suggested that
per haps we could make do with fewer inspectors, but
t he nunber of inspectors feeds into the nunber of

i nspections which hel ps to keep conpl ai nts down

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

15



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

because when there's nore inspections being -- taking
pl ace, conplaints can be -- or issues can be raised
and dealt with informally rather than even -- even --

rather than even comng to the informal or fornmal
process.

Currently the programhas six full-tine
equi val ent, FTE, enployees. Needless to say, this is
a busy office. Speaking of the office, it has three
full-time inspectors covering the entire state. The
program basically divides the state into quadrants,
so each inspector has one -- has one quadrant, and
there's an open position now.

M. Hagar al so suggested that it woul d
be -- making due with one or two inspectors is just
not feasible either. There's no way physically that
one or two inspectors can traverse the whole state to
t ake care of hundreds of inspections.

M. Smth, who | introduced to you,
perforns inspections in addition to being the
manager. The programis one -- short one tine [sic]
I nspector and hopes to fill this position soon.
Today one new adm nistrative person started work to
join the other adm nistrative person.

Before getting into specifics of the

proposed anmendnents, | will provide context of the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

16



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

programis financial situation which basically drives
this rulemaking. State |law requires the Conm ssion
to establish fees sufficient to cover the prograns
adm ni stration costs. At the sanme tine the

Commi ssion shares authority for setting fees with two
other jurisdictions that the Conm ssion has no
control over.

M ssouri | aw sets manufacturer and deal er
registration fees. These are the program s | argest
source of funding. In fiscal year 2021, the program
recei ved about 170,000 from manufactured --
manuf act urer and deal er fees.

The program s second | argest source of
funding is federal HUD state adm nistrative agency or
SAA paynents. The program partners wwth HUD to
enforce federal standards for manufactured hone
design, construction, and installation. HUD
distributes funds to SAAs, such as our conm ssi on,
based on a fornmula. M ssouri receives about a
hundred t housand dollars in HUD SAA funds annual | y.

The Conm ssion regul ates fees which
generate smaller funds including the ones in this
rulemaking. And | would like to note, too, that al
of the program s funding cones from fees and SAA

paynents. It receives no funding fromthe

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

17



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

Conmi ssion's annual assessnent to the utilities.
State law requires fees to be deposited
i n the Manuf actured Housi ng Fund whi ch pays out
program expenses. Fiscal year 2021 was the first
year in sone tine that the programdid not operate at
a deficit. Going back as far -- at least as far back
as fiscal year 2015 through fiscal year 2020, the
program s expendi tures exceeded revenues. The
di fference was made up by drawing fromthe fund.
Accordi ng-- accordingly, the fund's
bal ances have steadily declined. The progranis
fiscal year runs fromJuly 1 through June 30.
On June 30, 2014, the fund's bal ance was
al nrost $800, 000. Its balance on June 30th, 2021
was $228,204. Wthout an increase in fees, it is
likely that the fund will be further depleted and
eventual |y drai ned.
The program operates on a tight
budget keeping its annual expenses between 500, 000
and 550, 000. The program has been able to hold down
expenses despite cost of living increases, position
recl assifications, which increase salaries, and
i ncreases in gas costs, equipnent costs, all the
normal costs. However, revenues do not predictably

nmeet expenses.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 18
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

Fee increases are | ong overdue. Based on
ny research, fees included in this rul emaki ng were
nost recently included in the 2001 through 2005 tine
frame. In this rul emaking the program proposes to

i ncrease four fees and elimnate one. The fee

increases wll be paid by the manufacturers and the
manuf actured hone installers. None wll be paid by
deal ers.

Staff proposes raising the foll ow ng
fees. The fee at 20 CSR 4240-120.140, sub 1 requires
manuf act ured home manufacturers to pay an inspection
fee of $30 for each hone delivered or sold to a
M ssouri dealer. The program proposes to increase
this fee to $75.

At 20 CSR 4240-123. 030 sub 3(b), nodul ar
unit manufacturers are required to pay a fee of $110
for each nodular unit seal. This seal certifies that
the unit was built in accordance with PSC approved
manuf acturing prograns. The program proposes to
increase this fee to $220.

20 CSR 4240-123.040 sub 11(a) is the rule
whi ch requires nodular unit manufacturers to pay an
annual fee of $75 for renewal of each nodul ar unit
pl an and production. The program proposes to

increase this fee to $150.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

19



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

20 CSR 4240-125.040 sub 1(a) requires
manuf actured honme installers to pay an annual fee
of $150 dollars for an installer |license. The
program proposes to increase this fee to 225.

One fee is proposed for rescission. This
Is at 20 CSR 4240-125.050 sub 1 which requires
manuf actured honme installers to pay the fee of $150
for alimted-use installer license. This
limted-use installer license allows a person to do
the work of a |icensed installer under a |icensed
installer's supervision. No one has applied for this
license for a while. In ny research of other states,
| did not find any other state offering a simlar
i cense.

Consi stent with Governor Geitens'
mandat e t hat departnents streamnline regulations, the
program believes this is right for elimnation.

Based on the nunber of these fees
typically paid annually, Staff estinate these
i ncreases will bring annual revenues, additional
revenues of $151,770. Pronul gation of the proposed
rul e should ensure that the programis revenues match
expenditures with an extra cushion to build back the
Manuf act ured Housi ng Fund bal ance.

The fiscal inpact wll be shared as

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

20



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

follows. As a group, the manufactured hone
manuf acturers will pay approxi mtely $54, 720
annual ly. The nodul ar unit manufacturers as a whol e
will pay approxi mately $91, 650 annually. And the
installers wll pay approxi mtely $5,400 annually.

The programis sensitive to the fact that
this is a |large percentage increase in fees, but
t hese increases are |ong overdue. A PSC internal
audit of the Manufactured Home and Mbdul ar Units
Program was conpleted in 2019. |Its primary
recomrendation is that, quote, An increase to sone or
all of the fees currently inposed by the programto
finance its activities should be considered to
elimnate the current annual fund inbal ance, end of
quot e.

The fees proposed to be increased in this
rul emaki ng have not been updated for at |east 15
years. The programis effectiveness is dependent upon
sufficient staffing and resources. Fees should be
noderni zed to accurately reflect program costs.
Thank you. And as | stated, M. Smth is here too
for questions.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: | have sonme questi ons.
| f you can answer them M. Bretz, that's fine. |If

we need to bring M. Smth up to the podium --

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

21



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

M5. BRETZ: Sure.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF: -- we can do that too.

It was nentioned that if manufactured
home sales were to pick up, this increase m ght not
be necessary. Do you agree or disagree with that?

MR JUSTIN SM TH: Due respect, |
di sagree with that. There would be sone difference,
but not hi ng nonunental to represent the inbal ance
we' ve showi ng for the | ast seven years pl us.

JUDCGE WOODRUFF: |If you could identify
yourself for the court reporter.

MR. JUSTIN SMTH:  Justin Smth.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  And you're the director
of the Manufactured Housing --

MR. JUSTIN SM TH: Yeah. Reqgular --
regul atory conpliance manager for Manufactured
Housi ng and Modul ar Units Program

M5. BRETZ: And | would al so add, Judge,
too, that the programis short one inspector. The
i nspector for southwest M ssouri is an unfunded
position basically. And so the program hopes in the
near future to be able to have an inspector for that
area and so that will alleviate some of the burden
of f the other inspectors who have to travel down

there to nmake up for that.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

22



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

JUDGE WODODRUFF:  And it's ny
under standi ng that the inspectors are based at
various |locations around the state, not necessarily
here in Jefferson City?

MR JUSTIN SM TH. Correct.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Ms. Bretz, you
menti oned that you were concerned that the fund woul d
eventual ly be drained. Can you just say what woul d
happen if the fund were to be drai ned.

M5. BRETZ: | guess | can't really
predi ct what woul d happen. There would be no nore --
you nean as a |egal matter?

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Both as | egal and
practi cal .

M5. BRETZ: | guess |I don't know O
course there would be no funds then to nmake up any
i mbal ances between the revenues and expenses. |
guess | can't predict any further than that.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Okay. Wiere does the
noney cone fromthat's in the fund now? 1Is it just
excesses fromyears past? |s that what goes into the
fund?

M5. BRETZ: | apologize; I'mnot totally
up to speed with that. But | understand that this

noney was set aside kind of to -- to get things

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

23



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

started, to -- to junp start the programand to
provi de seed noney for the program And that the
i dea was eventually that the -- that the expenses
woul d neet revenues. And as | stated, it hasn't
happened that way in -- for quite a while, so the
fund has been drawn down.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  So it's kind of a rainy
day fund? |Is that -- | don't knowif that's the term
to use for it or not.

MR. JUSTIN SMTH.  It's built up over the
years and as | understand it, |'ve only been here
seven years, but the prograns used to have ot her
functions involved with the preowned honme narket.
There was a tinme when they were inspecting and
regul ating the recreational vehicle market as well;
RVs were a part of this unit or program which are no
| onger sources of revenue for the program It's
dwi ndl ed down and focused on new nmanufactured hones
in the state and nodul ar units.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. The rule that's
being rescinded is about Iimted-use installer
licenses. You indicated it's sel dom been used. And
there was also a statenment fromM. Smth, M. Jame
Smith | believe, indicating that there's a shortage

of installers. Wuld this [imted-use installer

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

24



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

i cense be helpful in dealing with that shortage?

MR. JUSTIN SMTH. | don't believe so.
It's been in our rules for a very long tinme. No one
seenms to use it. It's just -- it's set up the sane
as a primary installer license, so everyone that's
goi ng through the process gets their primary |icense.
No one goes for that option. And the way the rule's
set up, it's the sane cost with | ess functionality.

JUDGE WOODRUFF: Ckay. Thank you.

Anyt hing el se fromstaff?

M5. BRETZ: Nothing. Thank you.

JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  I'Il bring it back to
the industry. Anything you want -- that Staff said
that you want to respond to?

MR HAGAR: Well, | think --

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  You need to cone up to
t he mi crophone, otherw se they can't hear you
ot herw se the room

MR. HAGAR: There's a -- there's a few
things. Wen this program just to clarify, started
in 1976, it was a result of Congress of the United
States putting into effect a code for nobile hones at
that tine. And so it noved on fromthere. W as the
i ndustry wote checks personally to support the

process of -- because no one in the Public Service

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

25



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

Commi ssion had ever dealt with this; it was mainly,
as you know, utilities and so forth. But that's
what -- that's what occurred.

At the rate -- | heard a nunber for
year-end 2021. Was that 2287

M5. BRETZ: WWich nunber?

MR. HAGAR: The fund bal ance.

M5. BRETZ: Onh, it's -- the fund bal ance
is $228,204 as of June 30, '21.

MR. HAGAR: (kay. So as of June 30t h.
And in 2020 it was 14,700. So to ne if I'm ooking
at it, I'"'mseeing it gone in the black at this point
intinme. And alot of that is because of the
prograns that we have, because of the present
i nspections that we have and so forth. At the rate,
as an exanple, of even the $14, 700 and we had an
endi ng bal ance of $206,867, it would take 14 years to
becone fully depleted. Now, | don't believe in 14
years that this thing is going to be in the red.
It's not noving in that direction. W have a
trenmendous nunber as far as quality of retailers
today. We went from 200 when | had ny store, to
roughly 28 to 30 now and that nunber is -- is just
because. It's required nore as people got older. |

got ol der and decided this wasn't sonething | wanted

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

26



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

to keep doing. But it's interesting to hear those
nunbers.

Just to clarify, and whether it's
inportant in this session or not, but nodul ar hones
are not units that are all brought in on flat beds.
Modul ar homes are built to a standard, and that's the
di fference between the two. You have a buil ding code
that is residential code that applies to them W
don't deal in any kind of commercial office
buil dings. W don't deal in any kind of apartnents
or whatever. W deal strictly in the nodular units.
They cone in on tires and wheels by the majority from
the factory. And that's -- and they're
i ndi stinguishable really from manufactured housing
today. So just a point of clarification.

But that's -- | nean, that's good news, |
nean, to see that the fund has actually grown and so
forth over the last year is good and | woul d expect
it to be higher than that this com ng year.

So wth that, | think it's a good reason
that this is possibly delayed for at |east a couple
years to see where it goes. And unless they pay an
i nspector a hundred thousand dollars a year, it
sounds to nme like it's going to be -- nore than be

able to cover any -- any expense in that regard.

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

27



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

One thing | wasn't -- we net the other
day with Justin and his boss and we tal ked about
retirees and so forth and the effect on the fund. |
don't know that that does or doesn't. | understood
fromour neeting that it did. And then | | ooked at
sone other things and it said it did not, that it was
sonet hing that went through the Public Service
Commi ssion itself. So that's sonething there that if
it does, that should have relieved a | ot of the
expense and so forth on this as well. Thank you.
JUDGE WOCDRUFF:  Thank you very nuch.
Anything el se fromthe industry?
Staff, I'lIl let you have the | ast word.

M5. BRETZ: Just a coupl e points.

M. Hagar -- M. Hagar tal ked about the anmount, how
the fund is operating. | would just like to stress
that the -- the office has been operating on bare

bones shoestring for the | ast nunber of years.

They -- the office just hired one admnistrative
person who started today. They're hoping to hire
anot her inspector to fill a position that is unfilled
so far. So from M. Hagar's perspective if the
program does continue to operate bare bones and not
neet its statutory duties of expenses and revenues

bei ng the sanme, we can keep on kicking this down the

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC 28
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662



© 00 N oo o0 A~ W DN PP

N NN N NN P B P P P P PP P
o M W N P O © 00 N O O » W N P O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

road. But in order to fulfill its mssion, to
provide a service to the people who buy manufactured
honmes and nodul ar units, it's inportant for this fee
i ncrease to take place. Thank you very nuch.

JUDGE WOODRUFF:  Thank you. Anyt hi ng
el se anyone wants to add at this point? | don't see
anybody raising their hands, so at this point we w |
adj ourn. Thank you.

(O f the record.)

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

29



© 00 N oo o b~ wWw N PP

N D N N NN P B P P P PP PP
a A W N P O © 00 N O 0o A W N —, O

MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

CERTI FI CATE

I, Shelley L. Bartels, a Certified Court
Reporter, CCR No. 679, the officer before whomthe
foregoing transcript of proceedi ngs was taken, do
hereby certify that the testinony was taken by ne to
the best of ny ability and thereafter reduced to
typewiting under ny direction; that | am neither
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any of the
parties to the action in which this transcript of
proceedi ngs was taken, and further, that | amnot a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any attorney or counsel
enpl oyed by the parties thereto, nor financially or

otherw se interested in the outcone of the action.

Sully Bl

Shelley L. Bartels,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG LLC
WAV TI GERCR. COM  573. 999. 2662

30



| ndex:

$110. . axl es

$

$110 19:16
$14,700 4:16 26:16
$150 19:2520:3,7
$151,770 20:21
$206,867 26:17
$220 19:20
$228,204 18:15 26:9
$30 19:12

$5,400 21:5
$54,720 21:2

$75 19:14,23
$800,000 18:14
$91,650 21:4

1 18:12 19:10 20:6
1(a) 20:1
1,200 5:21
1,500 5:22
11(a) 19:21
12 15:17

14 26:17,18
14,700 26:11
15 15:1521:17
170,000 17:11
1974 5:2
1976 25:21

20 6:1319:10,15,21
20:1,6

200 26:22

MX- 2022- 0012, Vol . |
200-plus 5:13
2001 19:3 5
2005 19:3 500 15:3
2008 9:19 500,000 18:19
2014 18:13 550,000 18:20
2015 4:10,12 13:12
18:7 6
2019 21:10
679 30:3
2020 4:10,12,15 13:12
18:7 26:11
7
2021 4:22 13:16,18
15:7,17 17:10 18:4,14 7 _
26:5 0 159
21 15:13 26:9 700 15:4
225 20:4
8
228 26:5
24/7 5:18 8,000 5:20
28 5:14 26:23
A
3 ability 306
3 4:15 accordance 15:2
19:18
3(b) 19:15

30 6:137:14 15:16
18:12,13 26:9,23

30-plus 6:20
30th 4:22 18:14 26:10
320 14:9

41 4:15

4240-120.140 19:10
4240-123.030 19:15
4240-123.040 19:21
4240-125.040 20:1
4240-125.050 20:6
436 15:8

According-- 18:10
accurately 21:20
action 30:9,13
active 8:19
activities 21:13
actual 9:7

add 22:18 29:6
addition 16:19
additional 6:6 20:20
address 8:8
adequate 13:8
adjourn 29:8
administration 17:4

administrative
16:22,23 17:14 28:19

adversaries 8:22
affixed 15:1
afford 5:10

afternoon 8:13,14
12:23

agency 17:14
agree 225
alleviate 22:23
allies 8:22

amendments 13:14
16:25

amount 28:15

annual 18:1,19 19:23
20:2,20 21:14

annually 15:5,16
17:20 20:19 21:3,4,5

apartments 27:10

apologize 13:15
23:23

applied 13:6 20:11
applies 27:8
approved 19:18
approves 14:25

approximately 21:2,
4,5

area 22:23
aspect 11:13
assessment 18:1

association 4:37:5,
6,8 8:17

attorney 30:11
attractive 11:7
audit 21:9
authority 17:5
authority's 10:1
axles 14:13,22

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX- 2022- 0012, Voll. ndex:

back. . Devel opnent

B

back 4:18 8:6 13:11
18:6 20:23 25:12

balance 18:13,14
20:24 26:7,8,17

balances 18:11
Banks 8:1,3
bare 28:17,23
barriers 9:4
Bartels 30:2,17

based 17:19 19:1
20:18 23:2

basically 16:1017:1
22:21

beds 27:5
beginning 13:22
behalf 12:4
believes 20:17
bet 10:1512:19
bit 4:88:8
black 4:19 26:12
board 8:16
bones 28:18,23
boss 28:2

Bretz 12:23,24 21:24
22:1,18 23:6,10,15,23
25:11 26:6,8 28:14

briefly 14:3

bring 20:20 21:25
25:12

brought 27:5
budget 18:19
build 9:23 20:23
builder 9:22
building 27:7
buildings 27:10

built 10:5 19:18 24:10
27:6

burden 22:23

business 7:10,17
10:4 11:1,5,20

businesses 5:19
businessman 6:20
busy 14:216:8
buy 29:2

call 5:14

calls 5:8

care 16:17

cases 14:1

CCR 30:3,17
CERTIFICATE 30:1
Certified 30:2
certifies 19:17
certify 30:5
chairmen 5:4
charge 12:9
charges 11:23
chassis 14:13
checks 25:24
city 9:2310:223:4
clarification 27:15
clarify 25:2027:3
Clayton 8:18
clearer 8:8

code 25:22 27:7,8
combination 7:24
comments 6:25

commercial 14:19
279

commission 5:36:1
8:21 12:24 13:22 14:1
15:19 17:2,5,6,18,21
26:1 28:8

Commission's 12:25
18:1

community 5:16
company 11:20
complaint 6:10

complaints 6:12,15
15:16,18,20,21,25
16:2

completed 21:10
compliance 22:16
concern 10:17
concerned 23:7
Congress 25:21
consensus 6:23
considered 21:13
Consistent 20:15
consistently 15:18

construction 10:23
17:17

consumer 6:10,12,14
15:16

context 16:25
continue 28:23
control 17:7
Correct 10:19 23:5
cost 18:21 25:8

costs 17:418:23,24
21:20

counsel 30:8,11
couple 27:2128:14
court 22:11 30:2
cover 17:327:25

covering 16:9

COVID 157

CSR 19:10,15,21
20:1,6

curious 7:20
current 21:14
cushion 20:23

D

day 24:828:2
deal 10:7 27:9,10,11

dealer 8:1912:4
15:13,14 17:8,12
19:13

dealers 9:315:12
19:8

dealing 6:11,12,14,
15,18 25:1

dealt 7:17 16:3 26:1
decades 9:18 11:18
decided 26:25
decline 9:17
declined 18:11
deficit 13:1318:6
definition 14:17
delayed 27:21
delivered 19:12

Department 11:23
14:14

departments 20:16
dependable 8:4
dependent 21:18
depleted 18:16 26:18
deposited 18:2
design 14:1517:17
designed 14:10
Development 14:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX- 2022- 0012, | Miéx: Idi fference.. Geitens'

difference 14:8 18:9
22:7 277

difficult 10:2,8

direction 4:23 26:20
30:7

director 22:13
directors 8:16
disadvantage 5:1
disagree 22:5,7
discrimination 9:21
distributes 17:18
dive 9:16

divides 16:10

dollars 17:20 20:3
27:23

dozen 6:13
drained 18:17 23:8,9
drawing 18:9
drawn 24:6

drives 17:1

due 16:14 22:6
duties 28:24
dwelling 14:10
dwindled 24:18
dwindling 11:17

E

easier 9:6

easy 11:3
educational 14:19
effect 25:2228:3
effectively 10:10
effectiveness 21:18
electricity 13:23
eliminate 19:521:14

elimination 20:17
employed 30:8,12
employee 30:11
employees 14:2 16:7
end 21:14
ending 26:17
enforce 17:16
ensure 13:8 20:22
entire 6:416:9
equipment 18:23
equivalent 16:7
establish 17:3
establishes 14:15
estimate 20:19

eventually 18:17
23:8 24:3

everybody's 5:24
everything's 12:11
exceed 4:18
exceeded 13:10 18:8
excess 4:22
excesses 23:21
expansive 14:18
expect 27:18
expected 6:9

expenditures 18:8
20:23

expense 27:2528:10

expenses 4:1413:11
18:4,19,21,25 23:17
24:3 28:24

experience 9:19
extent 5:7 6:2510:10
extra 20:23

F

face 9:21,24 10:25
facing 9:14,25

fact 21:6

factory 27:13
families 11:6

fear 9:12

feasible 16:15
federal 9:2517:14,16

fee 11:2312:2,8 13:5,
619:1,5,10,12,14,16,
20,23,25 20:2,4,5,7
29:3

feeds 15:24
feel 6:2,19

fees 5:7 13:4 14:6
17:3,5,9,12,21,24
18:2,15 19:2,5,10
20:18 21:7,12,16,19

feet 14:10

fewer 14:115:23
fill 16:2128:21
finance 21:13
financial 13:7 17:1
financially 30:12
financing 7:24,25
find 20:13

fine 21:24

fiscal 4:17 6:21 13:12,
16 15:6,17 17:10 18:4,
7,12 20:25

flat 27:5
flatbed 14:23
focused 24:18
folks 8:7
footing 13:8

foregoing 30:4
formal 15:18 16:4
forms 8.5
formula 17:19
forward 12:21
foundation 14:12
frame 19:4
Friday 13:16
friends 8:22
FTE 16:7

fulfill 29:1
full-time 16:6,9
fully 26:18
functionality 25:8
functions 24:13

fund 4:14 18:3,9,16
20:24 21:14 23:7,9,20,
22 24:6,8 26:7,8 27:17
28:3,16

fund's 18:10,13

funding 17:10,14,24,
25

funds 17:18,20,22
23:16

future 22:22
FY 13:18

G

gas 13:23 18:23
general 8:17 10:23
generate 17:22
glaring 8:24 9:15,20

good 5:24,258:12,14
12:23 27:16,18,20

Governor 20:15
Greitens' 20:15

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

| ndex:

grew. . | abor

grew 11:6
group 5:921:1
grown 27:17

guess 4:238:24
23:10,15,18

H

Hagar 4:2,6 7:3,7,11,
14,16,23 8:3,11 15:19
16:13 25:15,19 26:7,
10 28:15

Hagar's 28:22
half 4:7 6:13
handled 6:10 15:17
hands 29:7
happen 23:9,11
happened 24:5
happening 10:21
hard 11:1,8
hear 25:17 27:1
heard 26:4
hearing 13:2
helpful 14:8 25:1
helps 15:25
higher 27:19
highest 4:12
hire 6:6 28:20
hired 28:19

hit 5:20,21 10:9
hitting 5:8

hold 18:20

home 11:2 14:4,8,17,
2017:16 19:7,11,12
20:2,7 21:1,9 22:4
24:13

homes 5:17 6:9 8:18
9:8,10,11 10:5,6
11:11,12,13 14:12,16

15:4 24:18 25:22 27:4,
6 29:3

hope 5:21,22
hopes 16:21 22:21
hoping 28:20

housing 4:35:16 77,
18,21 8:5,17 11:23
13:1,24 14:7,14 18:3
20:24 22:14,17 27:14

HUD 8:4 14:15,23
17:14,15,17,20

hundred 17:20 27:23
hundreds 16:17

idea 24:3
identify 22:10

imbalance 21:14
22:8

imbalances 23:17
impact 20:25
importance 8:23

important 4:21 27:4
29:3

imposed 21:12
included 19:2,3
including 5:15 17:22

increase 5:7 18:15,22
19:5,13,20,25 20:4
21:7,11 22:4 29:4

increased 4:1121:16

increases 13:4,6
18:21,23 19:1,6 20:20
21:8

indicating 24:24
indicative 15:21

indistinguishable
27:14

industrial 14:20
industries 9:1

industry 5:26:23
9:13,17,19 11:15
25:13,24 28:12

informal 15:16 16:4
informally 16:3

information 4:6
13:16,18

inside 9:23 10:2
inspect 6:8
inspected 15:8,13
inspecting 24:14
inspection 19:11

inspections 6:15,16
15:4,5,25 16:1,17,19
26:15

inspector 4:24 16:11,
21 22:19,20,22 27:23
28:21

inspectors 6:3 15:23,
2416:9,14,16 22:24
23:2

install 11:13
installation 17:17

installer 11:2 20:3,8,
9,10 24:21,25 25:5

installer's 15:10
20:11

installers 5:99:1,2,5,
6,8,13 10:17,18,24
11:10,17,24 12:3,5,6
15:9 19:7 20:2,7 21:5
24:25

insurance 7:16
interested 30:13
interesting 27:1
internal 21:8
introduced 16:18

investigations 15:14
involved 24:13
involves 14:6
issues 7:2516:2

Jamie 8:14,1510:13,
15,19,22 11:25 12:6,
10,13,17,19 24:23

Jefferson 23:4
job 6:1911:3
join 16:23

Judge 4:47:1,4,9,12,
15,19 8:1,10 10:12,14,
16,20 11:22 12:1,8,12,
15,18,20 21:23 22:2,
10,13,18 23:1,6,13,19
24:7,20 25:9,12,16
28:11 29:5

July 18:12

jump 8:2511:8,21
24:1

jumps 4:9

June 4:2218:12,13,14
26:9,10

jurisdictions 17:6

Justin 13:2022:6,12,
15 23:5 24:10 25:2
28:2

K

Karen 12:24
keeping 18:19
kicking 28:25

kind 4:9 23:25 24:7
27:9,10

labor 10:24,25

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX-2022- 0012, Vol . |

| ndex:

| ar ge. . peopl e

large 21:7
largest 17:9,13
law 17:2,8 18:2
laws 9:25
learn 11:4
Lebanon 8:18
legal 23:12,13

license 5:18 13:5
20:3,8,9,12,14 25:1,5,
6

licensed 5:14 9:5,6
11:11,16 15:9 20:10

licenses 15:12 24:22
licensing 9:9 11:13

limited-use 20:8,9
24:21,25

limits 9:23 10:2
living 18:21
loans 8:2,3
local 10:1
locations 23:3

long 5:216:2419:1
21:8 25:3

longer 4:2524:17
looked 28:5
lose 5:10

losing 5:109:12

lot 4:16 5:4 6:8,20
7:258:59:7,24 10:1,5,
911:5,21 15:14 26:13
28:9

lots 15:13
low 6:3 15:20

M

made 15:10 18:9
majority 27:12

make 6:22 8:1,3 10:1
15:23 22:25 23:16

makes 10:8
making 9:6 16:14

manager 8:18 13:21
16:20 22:16

managers 5:5
mandate 20:16

manufactured 4:3
5:16 7:7,18,21 8:17
9:8 11:2,23 12:25
13:24 14:4,7,8,12,16,
2015:2,4 17:11,16
18:319:7,11 20:2,7,24
21:1,9 22:3,14,16
24:18 27:14 29:2

manufacturer 17:8,
12

manufacturers
15:12 19:6,11,16,22
21:2,3

manufacturers'
14:25

manufacturing
19:19

market 9:8,11 10:9
24:13,15

markets 10:7

match 20:22

matter 12:2 23:12
maximum 6:14
meet 18:25 24:4 28:24
meeting 28:5
mention 10:16

mentioned 9:17 22:3
237

met 28:1
microphone 25:17
mind 7:2

mission 29:1

Missouri 4:35:137:7
8:16 15:6 17:8,19
19:13 22:20

mobile 25:22
modernized 21:20

modular 13:1,24
14:5,7,17,18,21,24
15:5 19:15,17,22,23
21:3,9 22:17 24:19
27:4,6,11 29:3

money 6:1,22 23:20,
2524:2

monumental 22:8
move 12:22
moved 25:23
moving 26:20
multiple 11:10

N

necessarily 11:7
23:3

needed 5:6
Needless 16:7
news 27:16
normal 18:24

not-permanent
14:11

note 17:23

number 4:18 5:20
15:20,21,24 20:18
26:4,6,21,23 28:18

numbers 4:9,21 27:2

o)

occurred 26:3
offering 20:13

office 16:8 27:9
28:17,19

officer 30:3

older 26:24,25
on-site 15:4
online 15:11
open 16:12
operate 18:528:23
operated 13:13
operates 13:8 18:18
operating 28:16,17
opportunity 6:6
opposed 9:5
option 25:7

order 29:1
outcome 30:13

overdue 13:14 19:1
21:8

oversees 15:1,8

owner 7:10

P

paid 19:6,7 20:19
pandemic 5:24
paper 6:17

part 10:3 24:16
parties 30:9,12
partners 17:15
passed 12:11
past 7:13 23:21

pay 12:319:11,16,22
20:2,7 21:2,4,5 27:22

paying 12:14
payments 17:15,25
pays 12:2,418:3

people 5:18 11:6,18,
21 26:24 29:2

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



MX- 2022- 0012, Voll. ndex:

percent..revenues

percent 4:15
percentage 21:7
performs 15:3 16:19
period 5:6
permanent 14:11,12

person 6:6,7 16:22,23
20:9 28:20

personally 25:24
perspective 28:22
physically 16:15
pick 22:4

place 15:22 16:2 29:4
plan 11:19 19:24
plans 14:25 15:3
plenty 11:12
plethora 11:14
podium 21:25

point 8:6 26:12 27:15
29:6,7

points 28:14
poorest 5:9

position 11:7 16:12,
21 18:21 22:21 28:21

possibly 6:59:4
27:21

practical 12:123:14
predict 23:11,18
predictably 18:24
preemption 9:25

prefabricated 14:9,
21

Preface 8:20
premature 6:3
preowned 24:13
present 26:14
president 8:15

primarily 10:4
primary 21:10 25:5,6
prior 7:17 9:18
procedure 15:11
proceedings 30:4,10
process 16:5 25:6,25
production 19:24

program 13:1,4,10,
13,25 14:25 15:3,8,10,
12,15,17,18 16:6,10,
2017:10,15 18:4,5,18,
20 19:4,13,19,24 20:4,
17 21:6,10,12,20
22:17,19,21 24:1,2,16,
17 25:20 28:23

program's 13:7,21
14:317:1,3,9,13,24
18:8,11 20:22 21:18

programs 19:19
24:12 26:14

Promulgation 20:21
proposal 13:3
proposals 8:25

proposed 16:25 20:5,
21 21:16

proposes 19:4,9,13,
19,24 20:4

provide 13:17 16:25
24:2 29:2

PSC 19:18 21:8

Public 5:2,25 8:21
25:25 28:7

purposes 14:20
put 4:18
putting 9:4 25:22

Q

guadrant 16:11
guadrants 16:10

quality 26:21
question 10:14

questions 7:112:16
13:21 21:22,23

quote 21:11,15

R

rainy 24:7

raised 16:2

raising 19:9 29:7
rate 26:4,15

realize 4:24

reason 10:20 27:20
receive 6:1
received 4:7,20 17:11

receives 15:15 17:19,
25

recently 4:819:3

reclassifications
18:22

recommendation
21:11

record 29:9
recreational 24:15
red 26:19
reduced 30:6
reflect 21:20
regard 5:127:25
registration 17:9
Regular 22:15
regulate 14:24
regulated 13:23
regulates 17:21
regulating 24:15

regulations 10:1
14:5 20:16

regulatory 11:16
22:16

related 30:8
relative 30:11
relieved 28:9
remove 11:11
renewal 19:23
report 13:18
reporter 22:11 30:3
represent 12:2522:8
required 19:16 26:24

requires 17:2 18:2
19:10,22 20:1,6

rescinded 24:21
rescinds 13:5
rescission 20:5
research 19:220:12

residential 14:19
27:8

resources 13:921:19
respect 22:6
respond 25:14

responsibility 4:17
6:21

responsible 12:14
restricted 10:3
result 25:21
resulted 15:13

retailers 5:12,13,15
26:21

retire 11:19
retirees 28:3

revenue 4:10,11
24:17

revenues 13:10 18:8,
24 20:20,21,22 23:17
24:4 28:24

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX-2022- 0012, Mohdex:

road..transportable

road 29:1

room 25:18

roughly 26:23

rule 19:21 20:22 24:20
rule's 25:7

rulemaking 13:3,18
14:6 15:11 17:2,23
19:2,4 21:17

rules 14:6 25:3
running 5:18
runs 18:12
rural-based 10:4
RVS 24:16

S

SAA 17:15,20,24
SAAS 17:18
safety 14:15
salaries 18:22
sales 7:2122:4
scattered 4:8 15:6
seal 19:17
seals 15:1
secondary 9:10
seed 24:2
seldom 24:22
selling 5:17 10:7
sensitive 21:6
separate 14:5
serve 10:9

service 5:3,258:21
9:3 25:25 28:7 29:2

session 27:4
set 11:11 23:25 25:4,8
sets 17:8

setting 17:5
shared 20:25
shares 17:5
Shelley 30:2,17
shoestring 28:18
short 16:2022:19

shortage 9:2,14
10:17,25 24:24 25:1

shortages 10:24
show 6:7
showing 15:1 22:9
shrunk 5:19

sic 16:20

side 5:17 11:16
sides 11:15
significant 4:9
similar 20:13
site 9:22
site-built 10:6
situation 17:1
Size 14:18
smaller 17:22

Smith 8:14,15 10:13,
15,19,22 11:25 12:6,
10,13,17,19 13:20
16:18 21:21,25 22:6,
12,15 23:5 24:10,23,
24 25:2

sold 19:12
sounds 27:24
source 17:10,13
sources 24:17
southwest 22:20
speak 9:16 12:21
Speaking 16:8
specifics 16:24

speed 23:24
spend 6:22

square 14:9
stabilize 13:7

staff 12:22,2519:9
20:19 25:10,13 28:13

staffing 21:19
standard 14:16 27:6
standards 10:517:16
start 24:1

started 16:22 24:1
25:20 28:20

state 5:136:4 10:3
16:9,10,16 17:2,14
18:2 20:13 23:3 24:19

stated 13:4 15:19
21:21 24:4

statement 24:23
states 20:12 25:22
statutory 28:24
steadily 18:11
store 26:22
streamline 20:16
street 5:15
stress 28:16
strictly 27:11
stronger 10:5
structure 14:9
struggles 9:24
stuff 9:10,11
succession 11:19
sufficient 17:3 21:19

suggested 15:22
16:13

summarize 14:3

supervision 20:11

supply 13:17
support 25:24
sustainability 11:15
system 15:21

T

takes 6:20

taking 16:1

talked 28:2,15
talking 6:4

term 24:8
testimony 13:2 30:5
thereto 30:12

thing 8:24 9:15 26:19
28:1

things 4:205:23 7:24
9:20 23:25 25:20 28:6

Thomas 4:2

thousand 17:20
27:23

tight 18:18

time 5:6 8:6 16:20
17:4 18:5 19:3 24:14
25:3,23 26:13

times 6:21 11:5
tires 27:12

today 7:11 13:2,20
16:22 26:22 27:15
28:20

Tom 9:16

totally 23:23

trade 9:1

train 11:21

training 15:10
trains 15:9
transcript 30:4,9
transportable 14:14,

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662




MX-2022- 0012, Mohdex:

transported. . zoni ng

21

transported 14:23
travel 22:24
traverse 16:16
tremendous 26:21
trend 4:107:22 13:11
truck 14:23
typewriting 30:7
typically 15:15 20:19

U
U.S. 14:14
Uh-huh 11:25

understand 23:24
24:11

understanding 23:2
understood 28:4
unfilled 28:21
unfunded 22:20

unit 14:5,10,18,21
19:16,17,18,22,23
21:3 24:16

United 25:21

units 5:20 13:1,25
14:7,24 15:1,5 21:9
22:17 24:19 27:5,11
29:3

update 13:17
updated 21:17
Urban 14:15

utilities 13:24 14:1
18:1 26:2

Vv

vehicle 24:15

versus 9:17

view 8:21

w

wanted 26:25
wastewater 13:23
water 13:23

wheels 14:13,22
27:12

WOODRUFF 4:47:1,
4,9,12,15,19 8:1,10
10:12,14,16,20 11:22
12:1,8,12,15,18,20
21:23 22:2,10,13 23:1,
6,13,19 24:7,20 25:9,
12,16 28:11 29:5

word 28:13

work 8:2111:8 14:3
16:22 20:10

worked 5:2
working 15:22
wrote 25:24

Y

year 4:7 5:23,24,25
13:11,12,16 15:6,7,9,
13,17 17:10 18:4,5,7,
12 27:18,19,23

year-end 26:5

years 4:135:36:20
7:14,17 21:18 22:9
23:21 24:11,12 26:17,
19 27:22 28:18

young 11:21

z

zoning 9:21 10:8

TI GER COURT REPORTI NG, LLC

VWAV TI GERCR. COM

573. 999. 2662



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30

	Word Index
	Index: $110..axles
	$110 (1)
	$14,700 (2)
	$150 (3)
	$151,770 (1)
	$206,867 (1)
	$220 (1)
	$228,204 (2)
	$30 (1)
	$5,400 (1)
	$54,720 (1)
	$75 (2)
	$800,000 (1)
	$91,650 (1)
	1 (3)
	1(a) (1)
	1,200 (1)
	1,500 (1)
	11(a) (1)
	12 (1)
	14 (2)
	14,700 (1)
	15 (2)
	170,000 (1)
	1974 (1)
	1976 (1)
	20 (6)
	200 (1)
	200-plus (1)
	2001 (1)
	2005 (1)
	2008 (1)
	2014 (1)
	2015 (4)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (6)
	2021 (9)
	21 (2)
	225 (1)
	228 (1)
	24/7 (1)
	28 (2)
	3 (1)
	3(b) (1)
	30 (7)
	30-plus (1)
	30th (3)
	320 (1)
	41 (1)
	4240-120.140 (1)
	4240-123.030 (1)
	4240-123.040 (1)
	4240-125.040 (1)
	4240-125.050 (1)
	436 (1)
	500 (1)
	500,000 (1)
	550,000 (1)
	679 (1)
	70 (1)
	700 (1)
	8,000 (1)
	ability (1)
	accordance (2)
	According-- (1)
	accurately (1)
	action (2)
	active (1)
	activities (1)
	actual (1)
	add (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	adequate (1)
	adjourn (1)
	administration (1)
	administrative (4)
	adversaries (1)
	affixed (1)
	afford (1)
	afternoon (3)
	agency (1)
	agree (1)
	alleviate (1)
	allies (1)
	amendments (2)
	amount (1)
	annual (6)
	annually (7)
	apartments (1)
	apologize (2)
	applied (2)
	applies (1)
	approved (1)
	approves (1)
	approximately (3)
	area (1)
	aspect (1)
	assessment (1)
	association (5)
	attorney (1)
	attractive (1)
	audit (1)
	authority (1)
	authority's (1)
	axles (2)

	Index: back..Development
	back (7)
	balance (6)
	balances (1)
	Banks (2)
	bare (2)
	barriers (1)
	Bartels (2)
	based (4)
	basically (3)
	beds (1)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	believes (1)
	bet (2)
	bit (2)
	black (2)
	board (1)
	bones (2)
	boss (1)
	Bretz (13)
	briefly (1)
	bring (3)
	brought (1)
	budget (1)
	build (2)
	builder (2)
	building (1)
	buildings (1)
	built (4)
	burden (1)
	business (6)
	businesses (1)
	businessman (1)
	busy (2)
	buy (1)
	call (1)
	calls (1)
	care (1)
	cases (1)
	CCR (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	Certified (1)
	certifies (1)
	certify (1)
	chairmen (1)
	charge (1)
	charges (1)
	chassis (1)
	checks (1)
	city (3)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (2)
	Clayton (1)
	clearer (1)
	code (3)
	combination (1)
	comments (1)
	commercial (2)
	commission (14)
	Commission's (2)
	community (1)
	company (1)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (8)
	completed (1)
	compliance (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	Congress (1)
	consensus (1)
	considered (1)
	Consistent (1)
	consistently (1)
	construction (2)
	consumer (4)
	context (1)
	continue (1)
	control (1)
	Correct (2)
	cost (2)
	costs (5)
	counsel (2)
	couple (2)
	court (2)
	cover (2)
	covering (1)
	COVID (1)
	CSR (5)
	curious (1)
	current (1)
	cushion (1)
	day (2)
	deal (4)
	dealer (7)
	dealers (3)
	dealing (6)
	dealt (3)
	decades (2)
	decided (1)
	decline (1)
	declined (1)
	deficit (2)
	definition (1)
	delayed (1)
	delivered (1)
	Department (2)
	departments (1)
	dependable (1)
	dependent (1)
	depleted (2)
	deposited (1)
	design (2)
	designed (1)
	Development (1)

	Index: difference..Greitens'
	difference (4)
	difficult (2)
	direction (3)
	director (1)
	directors (1)
	disadvantage (1)
	disagree (2)
	discrimination (1)
	distributes (1)
	dive (1)
	divides (1)
	dollars (3)
	dozen (1)
	drained (3)
	drawing (1)
	drawn (1)
	drives (1)
	due (2)
	duties (1)
	dwelling (1)
	dwindled (1)
	dwindling (1)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	educational (1)
	effect (2)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)
	electricity (1)
	eliminate (2)
	elimination (1)
	employed (2)
	employee (1)
	employees (2)
	end (1)
	ending (1)
	enforce (1)
	ensure (2)
	entire (2)
	equipment (1)
	equivalent (1)
	establish (1)
	establishes (1)
	estimate (1)
	eventually (3)
	everybody's (1)
	everything's (1)
	exceed (1)
	exceeded (2)
	excess (1)
	excesses (1)
	expansive (1)
	expect (1)
	expected (1)
	expenditures (2)
	expense (2)
	expenses (9)
	experience (1)
	extent (3)
	extra (1)
	face (3)
	facing (2)
	fact (1)
	factory (1)
	families (1)
	fear (1)
	feasible (1)
	federal (3)
	fee (19)
	feeds (1)
	feel (2)
	fees (19)
	feet (1)
	fewer (2)
	fill (2)
	finance (1)
	financial (2)
	financially (1)
	financing (2)
	find (1)
	fine (1)
	fiscal (13)
	flat (1)
	flatbed (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (1)
	footing (1)
	foregoing (1)
	formal (2)
	forms (1)
	formula (1)
	forward (1)
	foundation (1)
	frame (1)
	Friday (1)
	friends (1)
	FTE (1)
	fulfill (1)
	full-time (2)
	fully (1)
	functionality (1)
	functions (1)
	fund (17)
	fund's (2)
	funding (4)
	funds (4)
	future (1)
	FY (1)
	gas (2)
	general (2)
	generate (1)
	glaring (3)
	good (8)
	Governor (1)
	Greitens' (1)

	Index: grew..labor
	grew (1)
	group (2)
	grown (1)
	guess (5)
	Hagar (19)
	Hagar's (1)
	half (2)
	handled (2)
	hands (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	hard (2)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (1)
	helpful (2)
	helps (1)
	higher (1)
	highest (1)
	hire (2)
	hired (1)
	hit (3)
	hitting (2)
	hold (1)
	home (15)
	homes (20)
	hope (2)
	hopes (2)
	hoping (1)
	housing (18)
	HUD (7)
	hundred (2)
	hundreds (1)
	idea (1)
	identify (1)
	imbalance (2)
	imbalances (1)
	impact (1)
	importance (1)
	important (3)
	imposed (1)
	included (2)
	including (2)
	increase (12)
	increased (2)
	increases (8)
	indicating (1)
	indicative (1)
	indistinguishable (1)
	industrial (1)
	industries (1)
	industry (9)
	informal (2)
	informally (1)
	information (3)
	inside (2)
	inspect (1)
	inspected (2)
	inspecting (1)
	inspection (1)
	inspections (9)
	inspector (8)
	inspectors (8)
	install (1)
	installation (1)
	installer (8)
	installer's (2)
	installers (22)
	insurance (1)
	interested (1)
	interesting (1)
	internal (1)
	introduced (1)
	investigations (1)
	involved (1)
	involves (1)
	issues (2)
	Jamie (13)
	Jefferson (1)
	job (2)
	join (1)
	Judge (36)
	July (1)
	jump (4)
	jumps (1)
	June (6)
	jurisdictions (1)
	Justin (9)
	Karen (1)
	keeping (1)
	kicking (1)
	kind (5)
	labor (2)

	Index: large..people
	large (1)
	largest (2)
	law (3)
	laws (1)
	learn (1)
	Lebanon (1)
	legal (2)
	license (10)
	licensed (8)
	licenses (2)
	licensing (2)
	limited-use (4)
	limits (2)
	living (1)
	loans (2)
	local (1)
	locations (1)
	long (5)
	longer (2)
	looked (1)
	lose (1)
	losing (2)
	lot (18)
	lots (1)
	low (3)
	made (2)
	majority (1)
	make (7)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	manager (4)
	managers (1)
	mandate (1)
	manufactured (35)
	manufacturer (2)
	manufacturers (7)
	manufacturers' (1)
	manufacturing (1)
	market (5)
	markets (1)
	match (1)
	matter (2)
	maximum (1)
	meet (3)
	meeting (1)
	mention (1)
	mentioned (3)
	met (1)
	microphone (1)
	mind (1)
	mission (1)
	Missouri (9)
	mobile (1)
	modernized (1)
	modular (21)
	money (5)
	monumental (1)
	move (1)
	moved (1)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	necessarily (2)
	needed (1)
	Needless (1)
	news (1)
	normal (1)
	not-permanent (1)
	note (1)
	number (12)
	numbers (3)
	occurred (1)
	offering (1)
	office (5)
	officer (1)
	older (2)
	on-site (1)
	online (1)
	open (1)
	operate (2)
	operated (1)
	operates (2)
	operating (2)
	opportunity (1)
	opposed (1)
	option (1)
	order (1)
	outcome (1)
	overdue (3)
	oversees (2)
	owner (1)
	paid (3)
	pandemic (1)
	paper (1)
	part (2)
	parties (2)
	partners (1)
	passed (1)
	past (2)
	pay (10)
	paying (1)
	payments (2)
	pays (3)
	people (6)

	Index: percent..revenues
	percent (2)
	percentage (1)
	performs (2)
	period (1)
	permanent (2)
	person (7)
	personally (1)
	perspective (1)
	physically (1)
	pick (1)
	place (3)
	plan (2)
	plans (2)
	plenty (1)
	plethora (1)
	podium (1)
	point (5)
	points (1)
	poorest (1)
	position (6)
	possibly (3)
	practical (2)
	predict (2)
	predictably (1)
	preemption (1)
	prefabricated (2)
	Preface (1)
	premature (1)
	preowned (1)
	present (1)
	president (1)
	primarily (1)
	primary (3)
	prior (2)
	procedure (1)
	proceedings (2)
	process (3)
	production (1)
	program (42)
	program's (12)
	programs (3)
	Promulgation (1)
	proposal (2)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (4)
	proposes (6)
	provide (4)
	PSC (2)
	Public (5)
	purposes (1)
	put (1)
	putting (2)
	quadrant (1)
	quadrants (1)
	quality (1)
	question (1)
	questions (5)
	quote (2)
	rainy (1)
	raised (1)
	raising (2)
	rate (2)
	realize (1)
	reason (2)
	receive (1)
	received (3)
	receives (3)
	recently (2)
	reclassifications (1)
	recommendation (1)
	record (1)
	recreational (1)
	red (1)
	reduced (1)
	reflect (1)
	regard (2)
	registration (1)
	Regular (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulates (1)
	regulating (1)
	regulations (3)
	regulatory (2)
	related (1)
	relative (1)
	relieved (1)
	remove (1)
	renewal (1)
	report (1)
	reporter (2)
	represent (2)
	required (2)
	requires (6)
	rescinded (1)
	rescinds (1)
	rescission (1)
	research (2)
	residential (2)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respond (1)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (1)
	restricted (1)
	result (1)
	resulted (1)
	retailers (4)
	retire (1)
	retirees (1)
	revenue (3)
	revenues (9)

	Index: road..transportable
	road (1)
	room (1)
	roughly (1)
	rule (3)
	rule's (1)
	rulemaking (9)
	rules (2)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	rural-based (1)
	RVS (1)
	SAA (3)
	SAAS (1)
	safety (1)
	salaries (1)
	sales (2)
	scattered (2)
	seal (2)
	seals (1)
	secondary (1)
	seed (1)
	seldom (1)
	selling (2)
	sensitive (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (1)
	service (7)
	session (1)
	set (4)
	sets (1)
	setting (1)
	shared (1)
	shares (1)
	Shelley (2)
	shoestring (1)
	short (2)
	shortage (6)
	shortages (1)
	show (1)
	showing (2)
	shrunk (1)
	sic (1)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	significant (1)
	similar (1)
	site (1)
	site-built (2)
	situation (1)
	size (1)
	smaller (1)
	Smith (25)
	sold (1)
	sounds (1)
	source (2)
	sources (1)
	southwest (1)
	speak (2)
	Speaking (1)
	specifics (1)
	speed (1)
	spend (1)
	square (1)
	stabilize (1)
	staff (7)
	staffing (1)
	standard (2)
	standards (2)
	start (1)
	started (4)
	state (12)
	stated (4)
	statement (1)
	states (2)
	statutory (1)
	steadily (1)
	store (1)
	streamline (1)
	street (1)
	stress (1)
	strictly (1)
	stronger (1)
	structure (1)
	struggles (1)
	stuff (2)
	succession (1)
	sufficient (2)
	suggested (2)
	summarize (1)
	supervision (1)
	supply (1)
	support (1)
	sustainability (1)
	system (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (1)
	talked (2)
	talking (1)
	term (1)
	testimony (2)
	thereto (1)
	thing (4)
	things (7)
	Thomas (1)
	thousand (2)
	tight (1)
	time (10)
	times (2)
	tires (1)
	today (7)
	Tom (1)
	totally (1)
	trade (1)
	train (1)
	training (1)
	trains (1)
	transcript (2)
	transportable (2)

	Index: transported..zoning
	transported (1)
	travel (1)
	traverse (1)
	tremendous (1)
	trend (3)
	truck (1)
	typewriting (1)
	typically (2)
	U.S. (1)
	Uh-huh (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (1)
	understood (1)
	unfilled (1)
	unfunded (1)
	unit (11)
	United (1)
	units (13)
	update (1)
	updated (1)
	Urban (1)
	utilities (4)
	vehicle (1)
	versus (1)
	view (1)
	wanted (1)
	wastewater (1)
	water (1)
	wheels (3)
	WOODRUFF (35)
	word (1)
	work (5)
	worked (1)
	working (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (22)
	year-end (1)
	years (14)
	young (1)
	zoning (2)



